

Control Number: 44820



Item Number: 18

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 44820

§

§

§

RECEIVED

2016 JAN 22 PM 1:01

APPLICATION OF CITY OF HACKBERRY FOR A SEWER CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN DENTON COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION FILING CLERK

OF TEXAS

THE CITY OF HACKBERRY'S FOURTH REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

COMES NOW the City of Hackberry, Texas (the "Applicant") and files this Fourth Request for Extension, and would show the following:

1. BACKGROUND

On June 9, 2015, the the Applicant, filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas, (the "Commission") an application to obtain a new sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) in Denton County, Texas. On July 9, 2015, Commission Staff filed comments on the application identifying deficiencies in the Application. On July 13, 2015, the administrative law judge (ALJ) issued Order No. 2, which required the Applicant to supplement the application with information to cure the deficiencies identified by Commission Staff by August 9, 2015, and that Staff file a supplemental recommendation on administrative completeness of the amended application, if appropriate, by September 9, 2015. On August 7, 2015, Applicant requested an extension of time to file its amended application. On August 10, 2015, the ALJ granted the request and gave the Applicant until August 25, 2015 to file its amended application. On September 29, 2015, the Applicant filed an Application Amendment and Response to Notice of Mapping Deficiencies. On October 30, 2015, the Staff filed a Request for Extension of Time. On November 13, 2015, the Staff filed its response citing additional mapping deficiencies. On December 14, 2015, the Applicant filed a third request for extension of time to file its amended application, which was granted.

2. REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

Pursuant to PUC. PROC. R. 22.4(b), Applicant may request the time for filing any documents be extended for good cause. The Applicant has identified slight overlaps of the Applicant's sewer CCN request with the City of Frisco's CCN 20591, and the corporate boundaries of the City of Frisco, Town of Little Elm and The Colony.

The Applicant has retained Suzanne Bart of A & S Business Group in Austin to assist the Applicant with the preparation of maps using the same base maps as the PUC. Ms. Bart has prepared maps for the Applicant that eliminate all of the overlaps except for an overlap with the Town of Little Elm (the "Town"). Applicant and the Town have reached an agreement in principal wherein the Town will consent to a sewer CCN within a small portion of the corporate limits of the Town and consent to a decertification of that portion of the Town's sewer CCN that currently lies within the Applicant's proposed sewer CCN.

The Applicant anticipated that its agreement with the Town would have been completed and ready to file with the PUC by today. This, however, has not occurred notwithstanding the due diligence of the Town and the Applicant. Therefore, Applicant requests the ALJ find good cause to extend the procedural schedule as set out below.

3. PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Applicant proposes the following procedural schedule:

Event	Deadline
Deadline for Applicant to file its Amended Application	February 26, 2016
Deadline for Staff to respond to Applicant's Amended Application	March 25, 2016

Dated: January 21, 2016

Respectfully Submitted,

By :/s/
John Rapier
State Bar No. 16550500
GAY, MCCALL, ISAACKS & ROBERTS, P.C
777 E. 15 th Street
Plano, Texas 75074
Tel (972) 424-8501
Fax (972) 422-9322
jrapier@gmigr.com
Attorney for Applicant,
the City of Hackberry, Texas

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on the following parties of record on January 21, 2016, in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Via electronic mail - douglas.brown@puc.texas.gov

Douglas M. Brown
Attorney-Legal Division
Public Utilities Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P. O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

/s/	
John Rapier	